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Exparii alter Devaluation

•17S. Dr. Kami Slash:
8 M  8. Sopakar:
Shri A . K. Oopalan:
Shri Umanath:
Shri C. Janardhanan:
Shit C. K. Ohakrapanl:
Shri Fattiam Gopalan:
Shri K. M. Abraham:
Shri V. Vlahwanatha Menon: 
Shri r . P. bthow :
Shrlmatl Stueela Gopakut:
Shri JyoUmojr Baan:
Shri M. V. Rajaaekharan:
Shri N. K. Somanl:
Shri S. F. Damanl:
Slul K. Anlradhan:

Will the Minister o f Commerce
pleased to state:

(a) whether there has been any 
spurt in India’s export trade and de
crease in her imports since the de
valuation of the rupee;

(b) it not, the reasons therefor, and

(c) how our exports during the last 
aix months compare with the exports 
during the corresponding period of 
1995-66?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri 
Dinesh Singh): (a) to (c). A  state
ment is placed on the Table of the 
House. [Placed tn Library. See No. 
M-171/67].

Derailment On Lumdlag-Mnrlanl 
Section

*176. Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Shri Vhhwa Nath Fandey: 
Shri Hem Barua:
Shrfanatl JFyotaa* Chanda:
Shri Onlcar Lai Berwa:

Will the Minister of Railways be 
pleased to state:

(a) whether it ia a fact that the 
Naga Rebels derailed a train at Lete- 
kujan between Titabar and Kbazikatia 
stations on the lumdlng-Mariani Sec

tion of the North-East Frontier Rail
way on the 2nd March, 1967;

(b) if so, the number of persons died 
or injured as a result thereof;

(c) the total amount of loss to the 
Railway property; and

(d) whether there had been fre
quent accidents on this route’

The Minister of Railways (Shri 
C. M. Poonacha): (a) Yes Sir.

(b) One killed and five injured.
(c) Rs 2,425.

(d) Yes Sir, some accidents due to 
sabotage and tampering with track 
have taken place on this Section

Manufacture of Tractors 
*177. Shri Hukam Chani Kachha- 

vaiya: Will the Minister of Indus
trial Development and Company 
Affairs be pleased to refer to the reply 
given to Starred Question No 639 on 
the 2nd December, 1966 and state.

(a) whether the detailed project re
port regarding the manufacture of 
Tractors in the country in collabora
tion with Czechoslovakia has since 
been received by Government;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and
(c) if not, the time likely to be 

taken in its submission’

The Minister of Industrial Develop
ment and Company Affairs (Shri 
F. A. Ahmed): (a) Not yet, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
(c) The first part of the Detailed

Project Report is expected to be re
ceived sometime next month.

Expansion of Reurkela Steel Plant
*178. Shri S. Supakar: Will the 

Minister of Steel, Mines and Metali 
be pleased to state:

(a) whether It ia proposed to fur
ther expand the Rourhela Steel Plant 
ia the near future: aod
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(b) if so, whether any further Ger
man collaboration and import of 
materials from West Germany involv
ing foreign exchange will be necessary 
for the expansion? 

The Minister of Steel, Mines and 
Metals (Dr. Channa Reddy): (a) and 
(b). The draft outline of the Fourth 
Five Year Plan envisages the expan
sion of the Rourkela Steel �lant 
from 1.8 to 2.5 million tonnes of ingot 
steel capacity. The Central Engineer
ing and Design Bureau of Hindustan 
Steel Limited is preparing the De
tailed Project Report. Although the 

Detaj/ed Project Report js bejng pre
pared on the basis of the maximum 
use of indigenous resources, there 
would be need for external assistance 
in respect of items of'plant and 
equipment which have to be imported. 
The Government are in touch with 
the Government of the Federal Re
public of Germany in this regard. 

Small Scale Industries 

*179. Shri D. C. Shanna:
Shri S. R. Damani: 

Will the Minister of Industrial Deve
lopment and Company Affairs be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether a committee of the
Central Small Scale Industries Board 
has recommended the setting up of a 
national investment house for small 
scale industries to meet the financial 
needs of the small scale industries; 

(b) whether the Committee has also
urged Government to persuade the 
Life Insurance Corporation to provide 
finance to the industrial estates; 

(c) if so, the reaction of Government
thereto; and 

( d) the action taken in the matter?

The Minister of Industrial Develop
ment and Company Affairs (Shri 
F. A. Ahmed) (a) Yes, Sir. The Small 
Scale Industries Board itself recom
mended the setting up of a National 
Investment House for Small Indus
tries to meet the financial needs of 
Small Scale Industries. The official 
level Committee of the Small Scale 

Industries Board at its meeting held 
on 27th February, 1967 reiterated this 
recommendation. 

(b) Yes, Sir. The Small Industries
Board and its official level Committee 
have urged the Government to persu
ade the Life Insurance Corporation to 
continue to provide finance to indus
trial estates. 

(c) and (d) Proposal at (a) above
has been taken up with the Reserve 
Bank of India and Ministry of Fin
ance and that at (b) has been taken 
up with the Life Insurance Corpora-

fjoR of Inclia. No final dedsjon has 
yet been taken. 

Development of Copper Projects 

*180. Shri Yamuna Prasad Manda!:
Shri P. K. Deo: 
Shri G. C. Naik: 
Shri K. P. Singh Deo: 
Sb.ri A. Dipa: 

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines 
and Metals be pleased to state: 

(a) whether a new Company will be
formed in the public sector for deve
loping the three current major copper 
projects namely, Khetri in Rajasthan, 
Rakha in Bihar and Agnigandla in 
Andhra Pradesh; 

(b) whether this Company would
also start a consultancy service in this 
field; and 

(c) the target date for the commen
cement of the Rakha Project and the 
capital investment and the estimated 
production capacity thereof? 

The Minister of Steel, Mines and 
Metals (Dr. Chenna Reddy): (a) Yes 
Sir. 

(b) It is proposed that the new
Company should in due course also 
develop consultancy services in the 
field of copper exploitation. 

(c) The National Mineral Develop
ment Corporation has prepared a 
scheme for undertaking small scale 
mining of the Rakha deposits to start 
with. This is estimated to cost Rs. 6.50 
crores and will produce concentrates 




